# **RESOLUTION**

# NO. 24 – 13

#### THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO

### A RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING RICK GONZALES TO THE HUERFANO COUNTY BUILDING BOARD OF REVIEW FOR A TERM EXPIRING ON DECEMBER 31, 2028.

**WHEREAS**, the Board of County Commissioners serve as the governing body of Huerfano County under the authority of the Colorado Revised Statutes; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has determined that the establishment of certain Boards are necessary to help protect the best interests of the county's inhabitants and promote the health, safety, prosperity, security and general welfare of the County's inhabitants; and,

**WHEREAS**, The Board of County Commissioners desires to authorize the Huerfano County Building Board of Review to have and exercise certain powers in furtherance of its purposes; and,

WHEREAS, Rick Gonzales has submitted a letter of interest and has demonstrated his qualifications to serve on the Huerfano County Building Board of Review for Huerfano County and agrees to serve as a member of the Board while adhering to the principles applicable to governmental units and other requirements of law; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Huerfano County Commissioners desires to appoint Rick Gonzales to serve as a member of the Huerfano County Building Board of Review as a reflection of the values of the Huerfano County Board of County Commissioners.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Huerfano County Board of County Commissioners hereby appoints Rick Gonzales to serve as a member of the Huerfano County Building Board of Review until December 31, 2028, and until their successor has been appointed.

**INTRODUCED, READ, AND ADOPTED** on this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of January 2024.

BY



## ATTEST:

County Clerk and Recorder and Ex-Officio Clerk to said Board

Arica Andreatta, Commissioner

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO** 

Karl Sporleder, Commissioner

John Galusha, Chairman

To Whom It May Concern, December 15, 2023

This is a letter of intent for Rick Gonzales. It is with great pleasure that I submit this letter to notify you I would like to continue working with the Review Board for Huerfano County. I have fulfilled a quick 2 year time period working with the board and see it as a great asset to Huerfano County as we experience growth and changes for the ongoing improvements of our communities.

I have been employed for the past 45 years in the construction, maintenance, and management field for Garfield School District and Lake County, a commercial building company in Nevada, and my own company in West Texas. My career spanned a number of years & encompassed my roles as a maintenance employee, progressing into a management position for the school district which included building new schools, & accessory buildings, school district budget planning & implementation, employee management & scheduling of 15-30 people for janitorial staff, maintenance staff, contractor repairs & upgrades etc. After a relocation to Nevada I worked for Beecham & Sons Commercial Construction Company where I supervised restoration of casinos, new medical service facilities & hospitals. I then went into independent contractor work building decks, awnings, & high end entertainment residential grounds. We relocated to West TX and ran our own business, Poppys RV Repair where I was the only licensed RVIA Repair Tech & mobile in western TX. We finally relocated home-to Colorado and since 2019 we completed the build of our own log home.

Hopefully that's enough of my background to let you know I am familiar with building codes and the processes involved for residential, as well as, commercial quality building. I would be happy to help with the Review Board moving into 2024 if you see me as a good fit for our community.

Thank you Sincerely for your consideration,

**Rick Gonzales**